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Comes the City of Albany, by and through counsel, and, in response to the first
request for information, states and declares as follows:

1. Question: Refer to the invoices sent to Cumberland County Water District for
the period of December 15, 2017, through April 8, 2024, Each invoice appears to have a
$5 fee listed on it. Explain what that fee is for and provide documentation of when it was
approved for any tariff.

Answer: The $5.00 fee is a late payment charge. This was approved by city
ordinance in the past. Please see affidavit of Sydney Hunter Albany Municipal Water
Works Billing Manager.

2. Question: Refer to the invoices sent to Cumberland County Water District for
the period of April 25, 2024, through December 22, 2025. Starting in April, 2024, in place
of the $5 fee discussed above, there is a variable fee listed on the invoices. Expiain what
that fee is, how it was calculated, and provide documentation for when it was approved for
any tariff.

Answer: The variable fee is a late payment charge of 10%. It was pursuant to city
ordinance. Please see affidavit of Sydney Hunter, Albany Municipal Water Works Billing

Manager. Also see transactional history as referred to in said affidavit.




3. Question: Provide any invoices sentto Cumberland County Water District since

the January 12, 2026 filing in this proceeding.

Answer: Please see invoice dated January 14, 2026.

4. Question: Refer to the response of Albany at unnumbered page 2. Provide a
copy of the 2009 contract between Albany and Cumberland County Water District.

Answer: The contract is dated November 5, 2003 but was stamped as received

by the PSC on August 13, 2009. See attached filing.
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